

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

---

CARRIE PUEBLO,

Appellant,

v.

RACHEL HAAS,

Appellee.

Supreme Court Case No. 164046

Court of Appeals File No. 357577

Lower Court File No. 2020-6382-DC

---

Reh Starks (P76689)  
Attorney for Appellant  
Starks Law, PLC  
119 North Church Street, Suite 202  
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007  
(269) 216-6006

George T. Perrett (P42751)  
Attorney for Appellee  
Butler, Towson & Payseno, PLLC  
202 North Riverview Drive  
Parchment, Michigan 49004  
(269) 349-7686

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE RACHEL HAAS'**  
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	vii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	viii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	ix
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE EQUITABLE PARENT DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO PROVIDE APPELLANT CARRIE PUEBLO WITH STANDING TO INITIATE HER COMPLAINT FOR CUSTODY AND PARENTING TIME, NOTWITHSTANDING OBERGEFELL V. HODGES, 576 U.S. 644 (2015), AND HER CLAIMED INABILITY TO BE MARRIED UNDER MICHIGAN LAW UNTIL AFTER THE U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISION.....	1
Standard of Review.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
A. <u>Appellant Carrie Pueblo Is Not A Natural Parent of the Minor Child, Where She Is Neither Related By Blood, Nor By Birth.</u> ....	3
B. <u>Appellant Carrie Pueblo Is Not A Natural Parent of the Minor Child, Under the Equitable Parent Doctrine, Where She Was Not Married to the Appellee Rachel Haas.</u> ....	8
C. <u>Appellant Carrie Pueblo’s “But For” Argument – That the Appellant and the Appellee Would Have Been Married “But For” Michigan’s Unconstitutional Ban on Same-Sex Marriage – Is Legally Insufficient to Warrant Expansion of Michigan’s Equitable Parent Doctrine.</u> .....	11
SUMMARY.....	26
II. MICHIGAN’S LEGISLATURE SHOULD BE ENGAGED TO ADDRESS THE ISSUE OF THIRD PARTY STANDING TO INITIATE CUSTODY PROCEEDINGS IN UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES LIKE THE CASE AT BAR, AS OPPOSED TO JUDICIAL CREATION OF PARAMETERS FOR EXPANSION OF THE EQUITABLE PARENT DOCTRINE WHICH REQUIRES MARRIAGE UNDER EXISTING MICHIGAN LAW.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## INDEX OF AUTHORITY

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v South Dakota Ret. Sys.</u> , 924 N.W.2d 146 (S.D. 2019) .....	23-26
<u>Atkinson v Atkinson</u> , 160 Mich.App. 601, 408 N.W.2d 516 (1987).....	8-10
<u>Barclae v Zarb</u> , 300 Mich.App. 455, 834 N.W.2d 100 (2013) .....	2
<u>Barnes v Jeudevine</u> , 475 Mich. 696, 718 N.W.2d 311 (2006), reh’g den. 477 Mich. 1201, 720 N.W.2d 748 (2006), cert. den. <u>Barnes v Jeudevine</u> , 127 S.Ct. 1494, 167 L.Ed.2d 229 (U.S.Mich. Mar. 05, 2007) (No. 06-911).....	15
<u>Budd v J.Y. Gooch Co.</u> , 157 Fla. 716, 27 So.2d 72 (1946) .....	23
<u>Cunningham v Cunningham</u> , 289 Mich App 195, 795 N.W.2d 826 (2010).....	1
<u>Dep’t of Civil Rights ex rel. Forton v Waterford Twp.</u> , 425 Mich. 173, 387 N.W.2d 821 (1986).....	17
<u>Doe v Dep’t of Social Services</u> , 439 Mich. 650, 487 N.W.2d 166 (1992) .....	17
<u>El-Khalil v Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</u> , 504 Mich 152, 934 N.W.2d 665 (2019) .....	1
<u>El Sourì v Dep’t of Social Services</u> , 429 Mich. 20, 414 N.W.2d 670 (1987).....	17
<u>Ferrand v Ferrand</u> , 221 So.3d 909 (La.App. 2016) .....	29
<u>Fletcher v Fletcher</u> , 447 Mich. 871, 526 N.W.2d 889 (1994).....	7
<u>Flint Cold Storage v Dep’t of Treasury</u> , 285 Mich.App. 483, 776 N.W.2d 387 (2009).....	1
<u>Frame v Nehls</u> , 452 Mich. 171, 550 N.W.2d 739 (1996).....	7, 17
<u>Gillespie v Detroit Housing Comm. Bd. Of Tenant Affairs</u> , 145 Mich.App. 424, 377 N.W.2d 864 (1985) .....	13
<u>Gomez v United States</u> , 490 U.S. 858 (1984).....	17
<u>Hackley v Hackley</u> , 426 Mich. 582, 395 N.W.2d 906 (1986).....	13
<u>Hard v Attorney General</u> , 648 Fed.Appx. 853 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	25
<u>Harper v Virginia Dep’t. of Taxation</u> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	24



Hawkins v Grese, 68 Va.App. 462, 809 S.E.2d 441 (2018) ..... 19, 20

Heltzel v Heltzel, 248 Mich.App. 1, 638 N.W.2d 12 (2001) ..... 2, 10

In re Anjoski, 283 Mich.App. 41, 770 N.W.2d 1, 8 (2009) ..... 9

In Re Brock, 442 Mich. 101, 499 N.W.2d 752 (1993)..... 4

In Re J.B., 469 N.J. 576, 267 A.3d 1162 (N.J. Super. 2020)..... 3

In Re JK, 468 Mich. 202, 661 N.W.2d 216 (2003) ..... 4

In Re Sanders, 495 Mich. 394, 852 N.W.2d 524 (2014) ..... 4

Kelly v Georgia Pacific, LLC, 211 So.3d 34 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2017)..... 22

Kelly v Secretary of State, 293 Mich. 530, 292 N.W. 479 (1940)..... 2

King v McPherson Hosp., 290 Mich.App. 299, 810 N.W.2d 594 (2010) ..... 13

Kubicki v Sharpe, 306 Mich.App. 525, 858 N.W.2d 57 (2014)..... 3, 11

Lansing Schools Ed. Ass’n, MEA/NEA v Lansing Board of Educ.,  
282 Mich.App. 165, 772 N.W.2d 784 (2009) ..... 1

Lake v Putnam, 316 Mich.App. 247, 894 N.W.2d 62 (2016) ..... 2, 9-12

Latore v Hunter, 135 A.D.3d 418, 22 N.Y.S.3d 422 (N.Y.App.Div. 2016) ..... 26

Lefever v Matthews, 366 Mich.App. 651, 971 N.W.2d 672 (2021)..... ix, 8

Mabry v Mabry, 499 Mich. 997, 882 N.W.2d 539 (Mem)(2016) ..... 14, 20, 22

Matter of Brooke, S.B. v Elizabeth A.C.C., 28 N.Y.3d 1, 61 N.E.3d 488 (2016).... 15, 16

Michael H. v Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989)..... 4-6

Michigan Chiropractic Council v Comm’r of Office of Fin and Ins Servs,  
475 Mich 363, 716 N.W.2d 561 (2006) ..... 1

Montgomery v Stephan, 359 Mich. 33, 101 N.W.2d 227 (1960)..... 21

Moore v East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....17

Obergefell v Hodges, 576 U.S.644 (2015) ..... *passim*

Pavan v Smith, 517 U.S. \_\_\_\_, 137 S.Ct. 2075 (2017)..... 19

People v Maxson, 482 Mich. 385, 759 N.W.2d 817 (2008) ..... 13

People v Stevens, 460 Mich. 626, 597 NW2d 53 (1999) ..... 1, 10, 20

Philip Morris U.S., Inc. v Rintoul, 342 So.3d 656 (Fla.App. 2022)..... 22, 23

Pueblo v Haas, unpublished order per curiam of the Court of Appeals  
decided December 28, 2021 (Docket No. 357577) ..... 1, 12

Ranolls v Dewling, 223 F.Supp.3d 613 (E.D. Tex. 2016) ..... 25

Rene v Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) ..... 4

Reynoldsville Casket Co. v Hyde, 514 U.S. 749 (1995)..... 13

Rose v Rose, 289 Mich.App. 45, 795 N.W.2d 611 (2010)..... 13

Ruppel v Lesner, 421 Mich. 559, 364 N.W.2d 665 (1984) ..... 7

Sheardown v Guastalla, 324 Mich.App. 251, 920 N.W.2d 172 (2018)..... 19, 20, 27

Schuett v FedEx Corp., 119 F.Supp.3d 1155 (N.D.Cal. 2016) ..... 25

Snyder v Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934) ..... 5

Stankevich v Milliron, 313 Mich.App. 233, 882 N.W.2d 194 (2016)..... 7, 9, 12

Stanley v Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972) ..... 4

Sumner v Gen. Motors Corp. (On Remand), 245 Mich.App. 653,  
633 N.W.2d 1 (2001)..... 13

Troxel v Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) ..... 4, 20, 29, 30

United States v Donnelly Estate, 397 U.S. 286 (1970)..... 13

Van v Zahorik, 460 Mich. 320; 597 N.W.2d 15 (1999) ..... 10, 16

Washington v Glucksburg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 4

Wolf v Walker, 968 F.Supp.2d 982 (W.D.Wis. 2014) ..... 2, 3

York v Morofsky, 225 Mich.App. 333; 571 N.W.2d 524 (1997) ..... 10

**Michigan Statutes**

Michigan Paternity Act, MCL 722.711 ..... 16

Michigan Child Custody Act, MCL 722.21 et seq. .... *passim*

MCL 550.253..... 21



MCL 700.2202 ..... 21

MCL 722.22i..... 3, 19, 20

MCL 722.22k..... 27

MCL 722.26c..... 5

MCL 722.26c(1)(a) ..... 14, 16, 27

MCL 722.26c(1)(b)..... 14, 16, 27

MCR 2.116(C)(5). ..... vi, 1

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... vi, 1

MCR 7.305(H)(1) ..... vi

MCR 7.305(H)(4)..... vi

**Other Authority**

Cal.Evid.Code Ann. § 621(a) ..... 4

Cal.Evid.Code Ann. § 621(c) ..... 4

Cal.Evid.Code Ann. § 621(d)..... 4

Florida Statute 741.211..... 23

Texas Family Code 102.003..... 27

2 Restatement Judgments, 2d, §73, illustration 4, p. 200..... 13

H. Nicholas, Adulterine Bastardy 1 (1836)..... 5

U.S. Const., Am XIV ..... 17

Const.1963, art. 1, Section 2 .....17
